
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 4 September 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
  
   
 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Terry James  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  4 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: OVAL WINES AND 
SPIRITS, 14 THE OVAL, HEREFORD. HR2 7HG CALLED BY WEST 
MERCIA POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 32 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of 
Oval Wines and Spirits, 14 The Oval, Hereford. HR2 7HG called by West 
Mercia Police as a responsible authority. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 
[...]
erally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: Friday 4 September 2020 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of: 

Oval Wines and Spirits, 14 The Oval, 

Hereford. HR2 7HG called by West Mercia 

Police - Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Newton Farm 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of Oval Wines and 

Spirits, 14 The Oval, Hereford. HR2 7HG called by West Mercia Police as a responsible 

authority. 

Recommendation 

That: 

Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The licensing authority’s application for the review, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee in relation to the review: 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 the exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 the revocation of the licence 
 

2. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

Key Considerations 

4. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 

Relevant representations are those that: 

 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an 

interested party  

 
5. The details of the application are: 

Applicant West Mercia Police as a Responsible Authority 

Agent Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

13 July 2020 

28 day consultation period 

started 

14 July 2020 

28 Days consultation  ended 

10 August 2020 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

6. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1). 

7. Copies of the application were sent to the premises licence holder and responsible 
authorities. 

 

 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing 01432 261761 

8. In brief West Mercia Police’s grounds for the review are: 
 
On Tuesday 19th May at 13:20 hours a male entered a premises known as Oval 
Wines & Sprits, 14 The Oval, Hereford. HR2 7HG and purchased four (4) cans of 
lager using a bank card. 
The bank card was later reported to have been stolen. 
Subsequent enquires undertaken by West Mercia Police established that the alcohol 
was purchased by a 17 year old using a stolen bank card. 
CCTV footage, which was provided by the premises, established the crime and 
further evidenced that when the purchase was made, the staff member processing 
the sale of alcohol did not request to see any proof of age identification nor was any 
produced by the male purchasing the cans. 
The transaction is captured on the premises’ CCTV and was obta
[...]
erfered with by the council on a number of 
 grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
 Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
 possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
 and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which 
 is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of 
 the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

21. There are not considered to be any equalities implications arising from this report. 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing 01432 261761 

Financial implications 

22. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

23. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 

 objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 

 of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

 under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 

 under Section 182 of the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy.  

24. The options available to the licensing authority on considering this application under 

 the Licensing Act 2003 are set out in section 1 of this report. 

25. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.   
 

26. In this case it was summed up that: -   
 
A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 

so but will need to give ful
[...]
indicating 
the system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken are to 
be recorded In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number ‘101’ immediately.  

  
An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a period of 
12 months from the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request to an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 
        (a) all crimes (relevant to the licensing objectives) reported to the venue 
        (b) any complaints (relevant to the licensing objectives) received 
        (c) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
        (d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
        (e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised and agreed with Trading 
Standards. (All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date that this condition 
appears on this licence.)  All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employment. 
All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. Training records shall be kept on the 
premises which shall show the name of the training course attended, the date of the training, the 
name of the person undertaking the training and shall be produced to the police, an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 

the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
 
A Personal licence Holder shall be on duty within the licensed area of the premises at all  
times when the premises operate for the sale of alcohol. 
 
No open
[...]
year old) member of the complainant’s family. As a result of 

the second complaint, an advisory visit was carried out by Richard Alsop, Principal Trading 

Standards Officer on the 4/12/2019. During this visit it was made clear to the staff present, 

namely the man on duty behind the serving counter and the apparently new 

owner/manager, of their responsibilities under the Licensing Act, the Challenge 25 condition 

on the licence and general advice regarding the need to ask for proof of age for all age 

restricted products including tobacco. 

It is with disappointment and concern that we now have actual evidence from West Mercia 

police regarding the breach of licence conditions and the Act itself on 19/5/2020. This would 

strongly indicate shortcomings in the management/training of staff at this premises. 

Trading Standards therefore support and agree with the application to the committee, that 

the alcohol licence be suspended for the maximum of three months to allow time for 

adequate staff training to take place regarding their age verification policy. 

 

Principal Trading Standards Officer 

Herefordshire Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Oval Wines and Spirits, 14 The Oval, Hereford. HR2 7HG called by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for Review
	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online meeting only on Friday 4 September 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Terry James 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, legal adviser to the sub-committee and principal 

trading standards officer 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

82. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

84. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: OVAL WINES AND SPIRITS, 
14 THE OVAL, HEREFORD. HR2 7HG CALLED BY WEST MERCIA POLICE - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplement published on 1 
September 2020.     

The technical licensing officer presented the report.       

The sub-committee heard from West Mercia Police who highlighted:  

 A crime had been committed using a fraudulent card which had been captured 
on CCTV and the CCTV had been viewed by West Mercia Police.  

 There had been no attempt to ask for identification from the individual and the 
person in question was of an age approaching 18 but at the time was not yet 18.   
This engaged the licensing objective of protecting children from harm.  

 West Mercia Police had attended the premises with the licensing authority to 
launch the review.   When at the premises, it was noted that there was one 
Challenge 25 poster visible and there needed to be more posters visible 
particularly at the entrance to the premises.   

 West Mercia Police had been contacted by the agent for the premises licence 
holder and visited the premises again on 29 July 2020.   There was now 
evidence of a refusals register and the police were satisfied that appropriate 
training had taken place.  



 

 There had been one incident of the sale of alcohol to an underage person and 
given the measures which had now been put in place, the police felt that the 
issues raised by the review had now been addressed.  

 
The sub-committee heard from Trading Standards who highlighted:  
 

 That they had been aware of the review and based on the evidence provided by 
the police had supported the review.  

 There had been 2 allegations in October 2019 and on 2 December 2019 in 
relation to the sale of alcohol and tobacco to an underage person.  These 
allegations had promoted an advisory visit by trading standards on 4 December 

 Trading standards were disappointed to see that there had been a confirmed 
sale of alcohol to an underage person.  

 Trading standards understood that measures had now been taken to resolve the 
issues raised by the review and were now satisfied that the licensing objectives 
were being met.   

 
The sub-committee then heard from the agents acting on behalf of the premises licence 
holder who highlighted the following:   
 

 This incident related to alcohol sold to a person under the age of 18 who had 
presented a stolen card.   

 It was a mandatory condition on the licence that operators must age verify for 
alcohol sales.  It was stated that the person did not look under 18 and the 
operator had reason to believe that he was over 18 as they had previously 
supplied a passport showing a date of birth in 2001.   The premises had 
checked the ID so often that they felt that they did not need to as they knew who 
he was.   Operator had been defrauded and this made them a victim of fraud.  

 Section 147 of the Licensing Act 2003 was referenced about knowingly selling 
alcohol to under 18s and as the operator had reason to believe the person was 
an adult it was maintained that no offence had taken place.  

 Section 147a of the Licensing Act 2003 was also referenced as it related to the 
persistent selling of alcohol to under 18s and the evidence appeared to show 
this was an isolated incident.    

 The statutory 182 guidance was referenced in relation to the submission that the 
review had been incorrectly bought by the police as it was an isolated incident 
and there was no evidence of persistent sales.    

 It was also maintained that the sanction being sought was disproportionate.  

 The premises licence holder had only taken over the shop in February 2020 so 
the intelligence relating to 2019 was not relevant.  

 Training with staff had taken place on 13 July 2020.   The training provided face 
to face exceeded the online training.  

 Additional Challenge 25 posters were now visible in the premises.  

 A meeting had taken place with the police on 29 July 2020 to go through the 
training records and policies in place.  

 
There were no queries from members of the sub-committee.  
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s statement 
of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 



 

The sub committee’s decision following a review of premises licence was to take no further 
action.  
 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had taken into account the information contained within the agenda pack, 
supplemental pack and the information provided by all parties present.  As the review had 
been launched by West Mercia Police and under the Licensing Act 2003 of s52, there was no 
provision for a withdrawal of the review. 
 
It was noted that the Challenge 25 condition should be enforced at all times, familiarity was 
not an excuse not to do so.  It was noted that the premises were now on the radar of trading 
standards.    However, the prompt action by the premises licence holder when the issues 
were bought to their attention were noted.  The actions and training undertaken should now 
mean that the four licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of harm to children 
objective, were now being promoted.   

 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am  Chairperson 


